#### Web3 Labs LLC Privacy Policy

#### Last Updated: October 19, 2024

This Privacy Policy outlines how Web3 Labs LLC ("Web3 Labs," "we," "us," or "our") collects, uses, and protects your personal information when you visit our websites or use our web-hosted user interface, including the NEXUS Token platform (collectively, our "Services"). We are committed to safeguarding your personal data and ensuring that you are informed of how we handle it.

By accessing or using our Services, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to the terms of this Privacy Policy.

## **1.** Collection of Information

We may collect personal information ("Personal Data") when you interact with our Services. The categories of Personal Data collected may include, but are not limited to:

- Identifiers: Such as your name, email address, and IP address.
- **Device Information**: Information about the device you use to access our Services.
- **Financial Information**: In cases where you transact with the NEXUS Token or other services, payment-related details may be collected.

The sources of the Personal Data we collect include information you provide directly (e.g., by creating an account or contacting us) and information collected automatically through cookies or similar technologies.

#### 2. Use of Information

We use your Personal Data to:

- Provide and improve our Services.
- Respond to inquiries and provide customer support.
- Prevent fraud and enhance security.
- Analyze how our Services are used and optimize their performance.
- Comply with legal obligations.

#### **3. Sharing of Information**

Web3 Labs LLC does not sell or rent your Personal Data to third parties. However, we may share your Personal Data under the following circumstances:

• **Service Providers**: We may share your information with third-party vendors, contractors, and other service providers who perform services on our behalf.

• Legal Obligations: We may disclose your Personal Data if required by law or to protect our legal rights.

### 4. Third-Party Links

Our website and Services may contain links to third-party websites or applications. This Privacy Policy does not apply to those third-party services, and Web3 Labs LLC is not responsible for their privacy practices. We encourage you to review the privacy policies of these third parties before providing any Personal Data.

### 5. Cookies, Advertising, and Analytics

We use cookies and similar tracking technologies to collect information about your interaction with our Services. These tools help us:

- Analyze website traffic and usage patterns.
- Provide personalized content and advertisements.
- Improve the security and functionality of our Services.

You can control the use of cookies through your browser settings. However, disabling cookies may affect your ability to use certain features of our Services.

We also use Google Analytics to help us understand how users engage with our website. For more information about how Google uses data when you visit our Services, please visit: Google Analytics Privacy Policy.

## 6. Children's Privacy

Our Services are not intended for use by individuals under the age of 18. We do not knowingly collect Personal Data from children. If we discover that a child under 18 has provided us with Personal Data, we will take steps to delete the information.

## 7. Security

We implement a variety of physical, technical, and administrative measures to protect your Personal Data against unauthorized access, loss, misuse, or alteration. However, no method of transmission over the internet is completely secure, and we cannot guarantee the absolute security of your data.

#### 8. Your Choices

- Account Information: You may update, correct, or delete your personal information by logging into your account or contacting us at <u>client@web3lab.dev</u>.
- **Promotional Communications**: You can opt out of receiving promotional communications by following the instructions in the messages or by contacting us at [support email].
- **Cookies and Tracking**: You may block cookies through your browser settings, though this may limit your ability to use certain features.

# 9. California Privacy Rights

If you are a California resident, you have rights under the California Consumer Privacy Act ("CCPA"), including:

- The right to know what Personal Data we collect and how we use it.
- The right to request the deletion of your Personal Data.
- The right to opt-out of the sale of your Personal Data.

To exercise these rights, please contact us at <u>client@web3lab.dev</u>. We will verify your identity before processing any requests.

# **10.** Changes to this Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time. When we make changes, we will post the updated Privacy Policy on our website and update the "Last Updated" date at the top. Continued use of our Services after any changes constitutes your acceptance of the new terms.

# 11. Contact Us

If you have any questions about this Privacy Policy or how we handle your Personal Data, please contact us at: <u>client@web3lab.dev</u>

This Privacy Policy provides clarity on how Web3 Labs LLC handles user data and ensures transparency regarding the collection, use, and sharing of personal information.